## 504814781 03/12/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4861516

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL ZWILLINGER	09/15/2017
RONALD HETTICH	09/15/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	lame: UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address: 1455 MARKET STREET, 4TH FLOOR		
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15918112	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (864)233-7342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 864-271-1592

**Email:** docketing@dority-manning.com

Correspondent Name: DORITY & MANNING, P.A. AND UBER TECHNOLO

Address Line 1: POST OFFICE BOX 1449

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602-1449

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UBER-634-RI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIK K. SIVERTSON
SIGNATURE:	/erik k. sivertson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=UBER-634\_Assignment2\_15SEP2017#page1.tif source=UBER-634\_Assignment2\_15SEP2017#page2.tif source=UBER-634\_Assignment2\_15SEP2017#page3.tif

PATENT 504814781 REEL: 045556 FRAME: 0797

#### EXHIBIT A - PRO FORMA ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Sellers hereby:

- (A) irrevocably sell, transfer, and assign to Assignee:
  - (1) the entire right, title, and interest, everywhere in the world, to the Assigned Patents; and
  - the sole and exclusive right to file, make priority claims based on, prosecute, maintain, defend, conduct other proceedings before any patent office or other governmental entity, license, enforce, or otherwise seek and recover damages, profits, royalties, and any other remedy (e.g., monetary, injunctive, declaratory, etc.) in the United States and anywhere throughout the world for past, present, and future infringement, and otherwise take any action that Assignee deems appropriate with respect to the Assigned Patents.
- (B) agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Assignee (or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives) to, and if Sellers are unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Sellers' names to execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers, and otherwise take any action, to perform Sellers' obligations or otherwise perfect Assignee's rights hereunder. Sellers hereby irrevocably appoint Assignee and its duly authorized agents as Sellers' attorney-in-fact, to act for and in Sellers' behalf with respect to the foregoing.

As used herein the following definitions apply:

"Assigned Patents" has the meaning set forth on Exhibit B (entitled Assigned Patents).

SELLER	
By Den July	
Name: David Zwillinger	
Title: INVENTON	
Date: 9/15/17	
Z	
NOTARY ACKNO	WLEDGMENT (SELLER ONLY)
STATE OF MASSOCHUSEUS )	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF Middles ex )	
2917-	
On	ersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally
appeared Daniel I. Zw	illinger,
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evi	dence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the with	in instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his instrument, the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the
person(s) acced executed the instrument.	10/24/20-00
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	<u> 10/07/2022</u>
Maraine Thouse	My commission expires on
Marianne J. Rivárd Modern Poblic	

6

Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires October 7, 2022

#### EXHIBIT A -- PRO FORMA ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of \(\frac{9}{5}\), 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Uber Technologies, Inc. having an address 1455 Market St., 4th floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 ("Assignee"), and Daniel Zwillinger, having an address 84 Highland Street, West Newton, MA 02465-2405, Ronald Hettich, having an address 107 Littleton County Road, Harvard, MA 01451-1731 and Intelligent Innovation, LLC, having an address Post Office Box 494, Dedham, MA 02027-0494 ("Sellers").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Sellers hereby:

- (A) irrevocably sell, transfer, and assign to Assignee:
  - (1) the entire right, title, and interest, everywhere in the world, to the Assigned Patents, and
  - (2) the sole and exclusive right to file, make priority claims based on, prosecute, maintain, defend, conduct other proceedings before any patent office or other governmental entity, license, enforce, or otherwise seek and recover damages, profits, royalties, and any other remedy (e.g., monetary, injunctive, declaratory, etc.) in the United States and anywhere throughout the world for past, present, and future infringement, and otherwise take any action that Assignee deems appropriate with respect to the Assigned Patents.
- (B) agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Assignee (or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives) to, and if Sellers are unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Sellers' names to execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers, and otherwise take any action, to perform Sellers' obligations or otherwise perfect Assignee's rights hereunder. Sellers hereby irrevocably appoint Assignee and its duly authorized ager to as Sellers' attorney-in-fact, to act for and in Sellers' behalf with respect to the foregoing.

As used herein the following definitions apply:

"Assigned Patents" has the meaning set forth on Exhibit B (entitled Assigned Patents).

SELLER	MALA	
Ву:	A JUHHA	_
Name:	RUNALD & HETTICH ST	<u> </u>
Title: _	ZNVEN702	_
Date: _	1/15/17	_
	NOTARY AC	'KNOWLEDGMENT (SELLER ONLY)
STATE C	F Massachusetts	)
	X.	} 88.
COUNTY	or <u>Middlesex</u>	}
	2917-	
On S	$\sim 57\% \sim 1000$ . 2016, before me, th	e undersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally
appeared	ZWWY D.	<u>Hethrahi Ir</u>
		**************************************
	personally known to me [or]	
ta ha tha i	proved to me on the basis of satisfacto	ry evidence e within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized	d capacity(ies) and that, by his signature(s)	on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the
	acted executed the instrument.	
WITNESS	my hand and official seal.	10/07/2022
Ì	Naname Liveil	My commission expires on

MARIANNE J. RIVARD Notary Public mmonwealth of Massechusetts

My Commission Expires
October 7, 2022

6

#### **EXHIBIT B - ASSIGNED PATENTS**

"Listed Patents" means the following provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents:

Patent No.	Family No.	Serial No.	Country	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
9,412,280	į	14/934,025	USA	11/5/2015	8/9/2016	COOPERATIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRECISE AUTONOMOUS DELIVERY
	i	PCT/IB16/56363	WIPO	10/23/2016		COOPERATIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRECISE AUTONOMOUS DELIVERY

"Assigned Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications related directly or indirectly by one or more priority claims and / or terminal disclaimers to any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, non-provisional applications, conversions, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories; (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories, including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; (e) rights provided by multinational treaties or conventions for any item in any of the foregoing categories; and (f) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

PATENT FURCHASE AGREEMENT 7

PATENT REEL: 045556 FRAME: 0800